ARCHIVES OF ACOUSTICS
Vol. 44, No. 3, pp. 521–531 (2019)
DOI: 10.24425/aoa.2019.129267
Performance Evaluation of T-Shaped Noise Barriers Covered
with Oblique Diffusers Using Boundary Element Method
Mohammad Reza MONAZZAM(1), Milad ABBASI(2), Saeid YAZDANIRAD(3); (4)∗
(1) Department of Occupational Health Engineering
School of Public Health

rier. Three oblique diffusers were used in the barri-
ers. Angles of oblique diffusers were 15, 30, and 45 de-
grees. Oblique diffusers were placed on the top surface
Fig. 1. The various designed noise barriers.
524 Archives of Acoustics – Volume 44, Number 3, 2019
Table 2. The characteristics of various designed noise barriers.
Model
Characteristics
�1 [deg] �2 [deg] �3 [deg] The width
of the barrier stem [m]
The height
of the barrier stem [m]
The length
of the barrier cap [m]
T 0 0 0 0.3 2.7 1
SODF15 15 15 15 0.3 2.7 0.99
SODFV15 15 15 15 0.3 2.7 1.02
SODBV15 15 15 15 0.3 2.7 1
QRODF15 15 15 15 0.3 2.7 0.99
QRODFV15 15 15 15 0.3 2.7 1.02
QRODBV15 15 15 15 0.3 2.7 1.01
SODF30 30 30 30 0.3 2.7 1
SODFV30 30 30 30 0.3 2.7 1.03
SODBV30 30 30 30 0.3 2.7 1.03
QRODF30 30 30 30 0.3 2.7 0.99
QRODFV30 30 30 30 0.3 2.7 1.02
QRODBV30 30 30 30 0.3 2.7 1.01
SODF45 45 45 45 0.3 2.7 0.99
SODFV45 45 45 45 0.3 2.7 1.02
SODBV45 45 45 45 0.3 2.7 0.99
QRODF45 45 45 45 0.3 2.7 0.99
QRODFV45 45 45 45 0.3 2.7 1.02
QRODBV45 45 45 45 0.3 2.7 1
SODFS 15 30 45 0.3 2.7 0.99
SODFVS 15 30 45 0.3 2.7 1.02
SODBVS 45 30 15 0.3 2.7 1.01
QRODFS 15 30 45 0.3 2.7 0.99